
Name of the Bank/ Entity
Metro 

Centres

Urban 

Centers

Semi ‐ 

Urban 

Centres

Rural 

Centres
Total 

Bank of Baroda 3803 2672 2671 2485 11631

Bank of India 822 1860 1478 1087 5247

Bank of Maharashtra 632 418 524 449 2023

Canara Bank 2923 3460 3613 2364 12360

Central Bank of India 673 614 999 1106 3392

Indian Bank 1246 1333 1674 1149 5402

Indian Overseas Bank 742 726 1012 744 3224

Punjab and Sind Bank 253 284 232 334 1103

Punjab National Bank 2634 4517 3030 3325 13506

UCO Bank 439 539 670 722 2370

Union  Bank of India 3507 3193 2984 1993 11677

State Bank of India 11786 22516 19527 10293 64122

Total 29460 42132 38414 26051 136057

Private Sector Banks

Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 6667 4207 4151 1838 16863

Bandhan Bank 160 250 76 1 487

Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 77 84 186 17 364

City Union Bank Ltd 389 422 687 222 1720

DCB Bank Ltd 123 77 83 61 344

Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 61 74 105 18 258

Federal Bank Limited 285 369 1104 116 1874

HDFC  Bank Ltd. 6355 3981 3785 1191 15312

ICICI Bank Ltd. 8810 4057 3145 800 16812

IDBI Bank 1039 1123 842 383 3387

IDFC Bank Ltd 409 181 122 13 725

IndusInd Bank Ltd 1710 698 383 95 2886

Jammu & Kashmir Bank 42 528 409 461 1440

Karnataka Bank Ltd. 429 451 422 129 1431

Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 576 487 911 260 2234

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 1729 464 290 118 2601

Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 281 252 364 78 975

Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 234 66 69 17 386

South Indian Bank Ltd 227 271 681 115 1294

Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 230 273 660 239 1402

Yes Bank Ltd. 572 301 279 55 1207

Total 30405 18616 18754 6227 74002

Foreign Banks

CITI Bank 368 86 18 23 495

DBS Bank Ltd. 35 7 0 0 42

Deutsche Bank 20 12 0 0 32

HSBC 62 16 0 0 78

SBM Bank India Private limited  4 0 1 1 6

Standard Chartered Bank 136 38 2 0 176

Annexure‐I

Regionwise deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended September 2021

Scheduled Commercial Banks

Public Sector Banks



Total 625 159 21 24 829

Payment Banks

Airtel Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0

FINO Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0

India Post Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0

NSDL Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0

Paytm Payments Bank 19 17 16 11 63

Total 19 17 16 11 63

Small Finance Banks

Au Small Finance Bank Limited 100 128 136 9 373

Capital Small Finance Bank Limited 11 30 51 69 161

Fincare Small Finance Bank Limited 44 45 21 0 110

  Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited 97 112 100 26 335

ESAF Small Finance Bank Limited 49 51 186 64 350

Jana Small Finance Bank Limited 75 48 12 0 135

North East Small Finance Bank Limited 0 1 5 2 8

Suryoday Small Finance Bank Limited 12 4 0 10 26

Ujjivan Small Finance Bank Limited 117 176 152 46 491

Utkarsh Small Finance Bank Limited 92 78 24 11 205

Total 597 673 687 237 2194

Total (Banks) 61106 61597 57892 32550 213145

White Lable ATMs

Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 817 817 1812 3353 6799

Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 302 573 2234 2853 5962

BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 228 822 3774 4761 9585

Vakrangee Limited 121 439 1295 3636 5491

Total (WLAs) 1468 2651 9115 14603 27837

Grand Total  62574 64248 67007 47153 240982
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Bank of Baroda 2 314 8 88 376 26 209 19 6 353 1 72 2055 213 42 13 200 891 244 0 0 385 1179 17 14 6 16 190 11 219 1114 5 573 229 13 1841 200 487 11631

Bank of India 2 176 1 53 199 11 83 1 1 141 0 57 330 62 15 6 298 118 142 0 0 576 1251 4 1 3 2 153 8 120 144 3 356 120 9 433 21 347 5247

Bank of Maharashtra 1 14 1 5 7 4 29 2 0 29 0 11 59 28 5 1 4 49 12 0 0 113 1412 0 0 0 1 8 1 25 32 1 30 30 0 77 6 26 2023

Canara Bank 15 632 9 106 386 31 58 1 2 444 0 99 186 231 45 26 171 2932 873 0 14 286 760 6 13 6 3 276 27 225 206 10 2131 434 13 1173 133 397 12360

Central Bank of India 0 79 5 79 271 11 94 2 0 84 0 22 236 44 43 10 40 97 65 0 0 447 573 6 5 1 4 71 1 83 147 5 130 58 2 444 21 212 3392

Indian Bank 1 420 2 59 159 10 37 1 1 171 0 5 133 131 23 11 91 180 206 0 0 126 245 3 2 1 1 140 81 186 81 2 1928 170 4 509 27 255 5402

Indian Overseas Bank 1 131 1 24 45 4 48 1 0 69 0 32 96 36 6 2 39 194 176 0 0 46 154 3 2 1 0 134 33 77 55 3 1403 80 5 195 34 94 3224
Punjab and Sind Bank 0 8 1 12 13 23 8 0 0 91 1 19 61 23 7 11 11 3 0 0 30 26 5 1 1 2 16 1 411 42 1 15 6 2 187 33 32 1103

Punjab National Bank 3 170 4 383 806 65 321 3 1 881 0 18 240 864 475 170 287 173 238 0 0 565 521 29 19 10 4 469 7 1060 977 9 349 187 92 2198 493 1415 13506

UCO Bank 1 23 3 104 166 11 50 1 2 42 0 10 84 58 128 11 53 55 41 0 1 129 153 12 2 2 6 261 8 126 197 5 89 20 27 214 50 225 2370

Union  Bank of India 1 1260 1 107 236 21 149 5 4 380 0 73 591 278 45 18 115 955 508 0 0 546 1526 2 8 1 1 352 10 268 300 7 793 944 13 1538 140 481 11677

State Bank of India 78 4235 201 2380 2409 169 1399 13 22 1475 0 171 3069 1296 633 722 1228 4571 3613 65 4 4211 4945 242 296 106 227 3207 131 1897 3382 68 5393 2925 256 3988 813 4282 64122

Total 105 7462 237 3400 5073 386 2485 49 39 4160 1 571 7098 3302 1483 997 2537 10226 6121 65 19 7460 12745 329 363 138 267 5277 319 4697 6677 119 13190 5203 436 12797 1971 8253 136057

Private Sector Banks

Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 9 533 6 178 371 50 158 32 0 828 0 34 1084 669 71 29 185 1598 302 4 0 480 2800 18 18 9 22 607 30 454 384 27 1762 998 19 1459 144 1491 16863

Bandhan Bank 1 2 1 18 36 1 12 1 0 16 0 2 28 13 2 1 10 21 9 0 0 24 35 1 0 2 2 17 1 14 16 1 18 9 6 41 6 120 487

Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 7 0 2 7 2 1 0 0 22 191 0 0 2 31 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 4 0 76 3 0 4 0 1 364

City Union Bank Ltd 0 90 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 19 0 0 23 4 0 0 0 76 38 0 0 4 30 0 0 0 0 2 28 8 17 0 1299 59 0 14 0 4 1720

DCB Bank Ltd 0 13 0 0 4 0 11 3 0 15 0 3 23 15 0 0 0 19 1 0 0 27 79 0 0 0 0 42 0 17 11 0 12 30 0 14 0 5 344

Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 5 2 0 0 0 13 147 0 0 1 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 37 7 0 6 0 3 258

Federal Bank Limited 0 27 0 13 9 4 3 1 1 25 0 6 50 21 0 1 11 155 1085 0 0 11 115 0 1 1 1 24 4 32 10 0 178 29 1 28 1 26 1874

HDFC  Bank Ltd. 4 450 5 140 319 61 118 97 0 629 0 140 1337 828 135 238 236 1139 355 8 0 321 2623 16 29 12 5 344 45 719 452 24 1314 1173 13 1268 154 561 15312
ICICI Bank Ltd. 4 432 6 143 338 81 123 16 9 1012 1 77 1075 681 102 67 201 1427 352 10 0 473 3128 13 14 3 8 335 38 491 900 8 1894 1215 10 1345 117 663 16812

IDBI Bank 1 101 1 35 139 13 99 9 0 95 0 15 234 98 28 7 84 167 94 3 0 188 796 2 4 5 8 113 5 121 128 9 231 96 13 216 56 173 3387

IDFC Bank Ltd 0 23 0 1 5 8 28 0 0 43 0 4 69 59 2 2 4 94 9 0 0 26 96 0 0 0 1 20 1 18 41 0 50 38 0 62 3 18 725

IndusInd Bank Ltd 0 61 1 45 69 43 35 2 1 198 0 17 214 221 16 9 41 159 76 0 0 83 423 3 2 1 3 53 4 136 161 3 229 3 100 275 29 170 2886

Jammu & Kashmir Bank 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 31 0 1 1 5 3 1287 1 5 0 0 52 1 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 2 0 5 1 0 8 3 0 1440

Karnataka Bank Ltd. 0 57 0 2 1 2 6 0 0 19 0 7 13 11 0 0 4 1084 20 0 0 7 54 0 0 0 0 7 2 6 9 1 67 21 0 8 7 16 1431

Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 0 266 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 21 0 1 16 9 0 0 2 131 27 0 0 4 31 0 0 0 0 7 27 12 1 0 1501 134 0 11 1 29 2234

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 0 74 0 5 24 20 22 2 0 325 0 17 215 112 4 3 10 282 36 0 0 45 678 0 1 0 0 22 2 101 79 1 155 160 1 123 8 74 2601

Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 0 76 0 0 0 1 8 0 0 14 0 0 16 5 0 0 6 93 15 0 0 5 29 0 0 0 0 5 12 1 2 0 600 78 0 4 0 5 975

Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 0 6 0 0 3 2 1 1 1 44 0 17 19 18 2 1 0 46 8 0 0 10 106 0 0 0 0 3 1 11 8 0 31 18 0 15 0 14 386

South Indian Bank Ltd 0 19 0 4 2 1 3 0 0 27 0 7 22 7 1 1 2 82 757 0 0 4 44 0 1 2 1 3 5 5 2 1 210 53 1 12 1 14 1294

Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 2 49 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 2 0 0 26 2 0 0 0 31 25 0 0 3 33 0 0 0 0 1 12 1 4 0 1187 16 0 1 1 2 1402

Yes Bank Ltd. 0 20 1 11 3 13 7 1 1 140 0 8 96 99 11 6 7 76 15 1 0 49 213 1 1 1 1 7 1 108 95 1 45 23 1 94 15 35 1207

Total 21 2316 21 595 1324 305 640 169 13 3513 1 358 4573 2881 378 1652 804 6720 3562 26 52 1768 11377 54 71 36 52 1613 220 2275 2328 76 10901 4164 165 5008 546 3424 74002

Foreign Banks in India

CITI Bank 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 35 0 2 10 46 0 0 0 150 1 0 0 0 121 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 41 37 0 27 0 16 495

DBS Bank Ltd. 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 4 3 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 1 10 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 4 3 0 3 0 2 42

Deutsche Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 1 32

HSBC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 7 0 0 0 9 1 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 8 0 5 0 6 78

SBM Bank India Private limited  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 6

Standard Chartered Bank 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 24 0 0 7 20 0 0 0 15 3 0 0 3 43 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 5 0 17 7 0 8 1 16 176

Total 0 0 0 1 1 6 1 0 0 69 0 2 25 79 0 0 0 188 5 0 0 4 214 0 0 0 0 2 0 5 11 0 73 56 0 45 1 41 829

Payment Banks

Airtel Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FINO Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

India Post Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NSDL Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Paytm Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 33 2 2 63

Total 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 33 2 2 63

Small Finance Banks

Au Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 0 0 19 0 1 50 22 4 1 0 2 0 0 0 43 45 0 0 0 0 1 0 25 143 0 0 1 0 7 0 2 373

Capital Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 143 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 161

Fincare Small Finance Bank Limited 0 11 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 23 4 0 0 0 8 4 0 0 6 9 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 0 26 4 0 4 0 0 110

Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited 0 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 13 0 0 24 10 0 0 0 33 0 0 0 21 51 0 0 0 0 0 1 10 31 0 118 6 0 5 0 0 335

ANNEXURE II

State Wise Deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended September 2021

Scheduled Commercial Banks

Public Sector Banks



ESAF Small Finance Bank Limited 0 2 0 0 3 1 13 0 0 6 0 0 5 2 0 0 6 6 216 0 0 16 23 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 43 1 0 1 0 3 350

Jana Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 1 6 1 6 0 0 3 0 1 6 8 0 0 4 23 0 0 0 11 23 0 0 0 0 2 1 4 7 0 13 1 0 5 1 8 135

North East Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

Suryoday Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 17 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 26

Ujjivan Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 18 37 1 4 0 0 8 0 2 31 26 1 0 14 66 15 0 0 11 41 0 1 0 0 14 1 16 21 0 61 0 8 29 4 61 491

Utkarsh Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 2 35 2 4 0 0 15 0 0 5 17 1 0 11 1 0 0 0 9 22 0 0 0 0 4 0 5 3 0 0 1 0 55 8 5 205

Total 0 19 0 29 81 10 38 0 0 71 0 4 146 100 6 1 35 139 235 0 0 118 231 0 1 0 0 24 5 203 213 0 265 14 8 106 13 79 2194

 Total (Banks) 126 9797 258 4025 6484 707 3164 218 52 7814 2 935 11842 6366 1867 2650 3379 17274 9923 91 71 9350 24577 383 435 174 319 6917 544 7180 9229 195 24430 9437 609 17989 2533 11799 213145

White Label ATMs

Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 0 588 0 15 702 0 77 0 0 84 0 0 101 149 10 0 125 308 47 0 0 244 705 0 0 0 0 283 37 27 198 0 1172 709 2 628 67 521 6799

Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 0 227 2 207 170 7 253 1 7 37 0 25 282 301 35 2 67 132 69 0 0 321 841 4 4 2 0 293 14 92 295 8 670 234 10 963 160 227 5962

BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 0 884 0 0 1260 0 265 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 129 733 462 0 0 551 438 0 0 0 0 0 41 0 0 0 2001 656 0 1878 27 260 9585

Vakrangee Limited 0 4 1 33 179 8 192 1 0 45 0 11 231 108 21 3 66 67 10 0 0 433 1091 2 0 0 1 238 0 170 1205 0 23 12 1 1166 58 111 5491

Total (WLAs) 0 1703 3 255 2311 15 787 2 7 166 0 36 614 558 66 5 387 1240 588 0 0 1549 3075 6 4 2 1 814 92 289 1698 8 3866 1611 13 4635 312 1119 27837

Grand Total  126 11500 261 4280 8795 722 3951 220 59 7980 2 971 12456 6924 1933 2655 3766 18514 10511 91 71 10899 27652 389 439 176 320 7731 636 7469 10927 203 28296 11048 622 22624 2845 12918 240982
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